
Group A

FOIA/PA NO: .2013-0143

RECORDS BEING RELEASED IN THEIR ENTIRETY



EDO Principal Correspondence Control

FROM: DUE: 06/20/11

Representative Paul Broun
Representative Andy Harris

EDO CONTROL: G20110450
DOC DT: 06/03/11

FINAL REPLY:

TO:

Sheron, RES

FOR SIGNATURE OF : ** GRN ** CRC NO: 11-0342

DESC: ROUTING:

Post Hearing Q's from the May 13, 2011 Hearing
Entitled - Nuclear Energy Risk Management
(Due to Congress: 6/24/11/Due to OCA: 6/21/11)
(EDATS: SECY-2011-0344)

DATE: 06/14/11

Borchardt
Weber
Virgilio
Ash
Muessle
OGC/GC
Leeds, NRR
Wiggins, NSIR
Schmidt, OCA
Rihm, OEDO

ASSIGNED TO:

RES

CONTACT:

Sheron

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR REMARKS:

Coordinate with Roger Rihm, OEDO, NRR and NSIR.
Use attached format. Please provide Q&As (each Q&A
should be a separate document) via email to Roger
Rihm by June 20, 2011. Commission to review
responses prior to dispatch.

'-T-ekf We, SELY -6 1 -ý ~hj3: S50/-O)



EDATS Number: SECY-2011-0344 Source: SECY

Assigned To: RES OEDO Due Date: 6/20/2011

Other Assignees: SECY Due Date: NONE

Subject: Post Hearing Q's from the .May 13, 2011 Hearing Entitled - Nuclear Energy Risk Management

Description:

CC Routing: NRR; NSIR; OCA

ADAMS Accession Numbers - Incoming: NONE Response/Package: NONE

Cross Reference Number: G20110450, LTR- I 1 -0342 Staff Initiated: NO

Related Task: Recurring Item: NO

File Routing: EDATS Agency Lesson Learned: NO

OEDO Monthly Report Item: NO

Proes Inomto
Action Type: Post Priority: Medium

Sensitivity: None

Signature Level: No Signature Required Urgency:1

Approval Level: No Approval Required

OEDO Concurrence: NO

OCM Concurrence: NO

OCA Concurrence: NO

Special Instructions: Coordinate with Roger Rihm, OEDO, NRR and NSIR. Use attached fonnat. Please provide
Q&As (each Q&A should be a separate document) via email to Roger Rihm by June 20, 2011. Due to OCA: 6/21/I1.
Due to Congress: 6/24/11. Commission to review responses prior to dispatch.

40

Doumn Inomto
Originator Name: Rep. Paul Broun and Rep. Andy Harris

Originating Organization: Congress

Addressee: Brian Sheron, RES

Incoming Task Received: Letter

Date of Incoming: 6/3/2011.

Document Received by SECY Date: 6/14/2011

Date Response Requested by Originator: 6/24/2011

Page I of I



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

CORRESPONDENCE CONTROL TICKET

Date Printed: Jun 13, 2011 19:11

PAPER NUMBER:

ACTION OFFICE:

LTR-l 1-0342

OCAg O
LOGGING DATE: 06/13/2011

AUTHOR:

AFFILIATION:

ADDRESSEE:

SUBJECT:

ACTION:

DISTRIBUTION:

LETTER DATE:

ACKNOWLEDGED

SPECIAL HANDLING:

NOTES:

FILE LOCATION:

REP Paul Broun, M.D.

CONG

Brian Sheron

Post hearing questions from the May 13, 2011 hearing entitled - Nuclear Energy Risk
Management

Appropriate

RF, EDO

06/03/2011

No

Commission should review responses to the questions for the record prior to dispatch - not the
transcript.

OCA should coordinate response the EDO. OCA will
process transcript edits due NLT 6/15; OCA should
coordinate response to questions with EDO that are due NLT

ADAMS

DATE DUE: DATE SIGNED:

EDO -- G20110450
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CHAIRqMAN RANKING MEMBER
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June 3, 2011

Dr. Brian Sheron
Director, Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852

Dear Dr. Sheron:

On behalf of the Committee on Science, Space, and Technology, I want to express my
appreciation for your participation in the May 13, 2011 hearing titled, Nuclear Energy Risk
Management.

I have attached a verbatim transcript of the hearing for your review. The Committee's rule
pertaining to the printing of transcripts is as follows:

The transcripts of those hearings conducted by the Committee and Subcommittees shall
be published as a substantially verbatim account of remarks actually made during the
proceedings, subject only to technical, grammatical, and typographical corrections
authorized by the person making the remarks involved.

Transcript edits, if any, should be submitted no later than June 15, 2011. If no edits are received by
the above date, I will presume that you have no suggested edits to the transcript

I am also enclosing questions submitted for the record by Members of the Committee. These are
questions that the Members were unable to pursue during the time allotted at the hearing, but felt
were important to address as part of the official record. All of the enclosed questions must be
responded to no later than June 17, 2011.

All transcript edits and responses to the enclosed questions should be submitted to me and directed
to the attention of John Serrano at John.Serrano@fmail.house.gov. If you have any further questions
or concerns, please contact Mr. Serrano at (202) 225-6371.



Thank you again for your testimony.

* Sincerely,

Rep. Paul Broun, M.D.
Chairman
Subcommittee on Investigations

and Oversight
Committee on Science, Space,

and Technology

Rep. Andy Harris, M.D.
Chairman
Committee on Science, Space,

and Technology

cc: Rep. Donna Edwards
Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Investigations

and Oversight

Rep. Brad Miller
Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Energy and Environment

Enclosures: Transcript & Member Questions

;..~..______ ~ ~ ~ **~____



Joint Hearing
Subcommittee on Investigations & Oversight

Subcommittee on Energy & Environment
Committee on Science, Space, and Technology

"Nuclear Energy Risk Management"

Friday, May 13, 2011
10:00 a.m.

Questions for the Record Submitted to Dr. Brian Sheron,
Director, Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research, Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Questions submitted by Dr. Paul Broun, Chairman
Subcommittee on Investigations and Oversight

1. In the days following the Japanese tsunami, the NRC recommended evacuation of all
U.S. citizens in a 50 mile radius surrounding the Fukushima Daiichi plant. Information
released since the recommendation was made indicates the NRC recommendation
originated from a computer model known as "RASCAL."

a. What inputs were used in the RASCAL model to generate such a
recommendation? To your knowledge, was the source of those inputs based on
actual event-specific information or were the inputs simply "worst-case scenario"
numbers?

2. Mr. Lochbaum's testimony implies the risk associated with station blackout at U.S.
nuclear reactors as too high and suggests further regulations are needed. Please discuss
NRC's previous evaluations of risk assessment associated with station blackout. In the
NRC's opinion are current station blackout probabilistic risk assessments inadequate?

3. Your testimony notes NRC's research office is considering updating spent fuel pool
safety studies to "estimate the relative consequences of removing older fuel form the
spent fuel pool and placing it into dry storage." Has the NRC specifically studied the
additional risk associated with storing spent fuel onsite at operating reactors, as well as
non-operating and decommissioned reactors, versus storing the spent fuel in a centralized
geological repository?

a. (If yes) What were the results of the study?



b. (If no) Please conduct the study and make available to the Committee upon
completion.

4. The NRC has seismic and tsunami research programs that attempt to quantify the risks to
each plant here in the U.S. Please describe those risks and place in context compared to
the Fukushima Daiichi reactors.

5. How have the events in Fukushima informed or changed NRC research priorities with
respect to reactor safety, response, public health, etc.?



Questions Submitted by Ms. Donna F. Edwards, Ranking Member,
Subcommittee on Investigations and Oversight

1. Dr. Sheron, during the hearing you indicated that you believed U.S. nuclear power plants
were safe.
a. How does the NRC measure nuclear power plant safety?
b. What metrics does NRC utilize to determine if a plant is functioning safely or being

operated safely?
c. Does compliance with NRC regulations factor in to NRC's assessment of a plant's safety

performance?

2. In your testimony to the Committee regarding the potential of Spent Nuclear Fuel accidents,
you said: "My personal opinion is that pools have a lot of water in them, and regardless of
the amount of fuel, it takes a very long time, if there was an accident, to actually drain the
pool to the point where there would be an uncovering of the fuel, which gives licensees
ample time to bring in either emergency equipment or to restore whatever did fail."
a. How long did it take the Spent Nuclear Fuel pools at the Fukushima reactor to become

drained after the earthquake and tsunami struck?
b. The Fukushima plant had just 8 hours of battery back-up available on site. How long did

it actually take after they lost power for the site to get electricity restored to the site?
c. In the U.S. 93 of the 104 operating nuclear power plants have only 4 hours of battery

back-up power on hand in the event off-site power is lost. The other 11 reactors have 8
hours of battery power available. Given the fact that the Fukushima reactor had 8 hours
of battery back-up power but it took days, not hours, to restore electricity to the site does
the NRC plan to recommend that U.S. nuclear reactors dramatically increase the amount
of battery back-up power they have available in the event of unpredictable and extended
loss of off-site power?



Question Submitted by Mr. Brad Miller, Ranking Member,
Subcommittee on Energy and Environment

1. I assume that the NRC has safety regulations in place for a reason. They do not simply write
regulations for the sake of writing regulations.
a. Why is it then that the NRC has provided exemptions from complying with fire code

regulations to nearly half of the operating nuclear reactors in the United States?
b. Doesn't this increase the potential hazards at these plants that are not in compliance with

these regulations?
c. If the NRC does not believe nuclear power plants need to comply with fire code

regulations why does NRC have these fire codes in the first place?

2. Dr. Sheron, in your testimony you said the NRC has performed significant severe accident
research since the Three Mile Island (TMI) accident to improve accident prevention and
mitigation. Nuclear plant operators are supposed to have Severe Accident Management
Guidelines (SAMG), for instance, that they can rely on in the event of an emergency or
accident. But according to the NRC's own Inspection Manual a review of these safety critical
plans is not included in the NRC's "Baseline Inspection Program." In fact, NRC staff,
according to the NRC Inspection Manual: "concluded that regular inspection of SAMG was
not appropriate because the guidelines are voluntary and have no regulatory basis."
a. If these guidelines are deemed important to ensuring that nuclear power plants operate

safely and have appropriate accident mitigation and response guidelines in place before
an accident occurs why is the SAMG a "voluntary" measure and why has the NRC
intentionally opted not to inspect these safety guidelines?

b. How can the NRC, the regulatory body charged with overseeing the U.S. nuclear power
industry, be assured that plant operators have appropriate Severe Accident Management
Guidelines (SAMG) in place if NRC's own inspection manual tells NRC's investigators
that it is "not appropriate" for them to inspect these guidelines?

c. How can Congress and the public be confident nuclear plant operators are implementing
these guidelines appropriately and effectively or have them at all if NRC refuses to
investigate these guidelines?

d. Does the NRC have any plans currently in place to inspect the Severe Accident
Management Guidelines (SAMG) or make them regulatory and not voluntary guidelines?



Post-Hearing Question Example

QUESTION 5. Is a Construction and Operating License (COL) application required

to reference a certified design or design certification application?

ANSWER.

No. As allowed by NRC regulations, applicants can submit a combined license (COL)

application that does not reference a certified design or a design certification (DC) application.

The design certification process supports the Commission's desire for increased plant

standardization since it provides safety advantages while maximizing regulatory review

efficiency. The NRC has encouraged, but does not require, the use of the design certification

process.
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